VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS



AN ORDINANCE FIXING RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER FURNISHED BY THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM AND AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS <u>10</u> DAY OF <u>SEPT</u>, 2013

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 10 day of 5207, 2013

Ordinance No. 13 - 29

AN ORDINANCE FIXING RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND SEWER FURNISHED BY THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM AND AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS. AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Section 51.018 of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Chatham is amended to state as follows:

(A) (1) The following shall be the rates for water supplies through the waterworks system of the Village of Chatham, payable monthly within 15 days after rendition of each bill.

Volume	Inside Village Limits	Outside Village Limits
Minimum 0 - 2,000 gal/month All Usage over 2,000 gal/month Facility Charge Bulk Water	\$23.52 \$ 6.87 per 1000 gal \$ 8.76 per month \$ 6.87 per 1000 gal	\$29.45 \$10.34 per 1000 gal \$ 8.76 per month
Effective September 1,2013		
Minimum 0 - 2,000 gal/month All Usage over 2,000 gal/month Facility Charge Bulk Water	\$24.38 \$ 7.10 per 1000 gal \$ 9.11 per month \$ 7.10 per 1000 gal	\$30.55 \$10.72 per 1000 gal \$ 9.11 per month

Effective May 1, 2014

(2) A separate charge shall be made for each apartment, place of business or dwelling unit in all buildings containing two or more apartments, places of business, or family units; however, no minimum charge shall be made for any vacant apartment, place of business or dwelling unit which is vacant during an entire month, provided the Water Department has been notified in writing of such vacancy.

(B) In addition to the foregoing rates, there shall be charged to the Fire Protection District, the sum of \$22.65 per year for each fire hydrant connected to the waterworks system for fire protection. This charge may be waived at the discretion of the Village President.

SECTION 2: Section 51.020 of the Code of Ordinances is repealed.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon approval as provided by law. The Clerk shall forthwith publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form, and shall see to its inclusion in the next annual update of the Village of Chatham.

1 Thomas S. Gray, President

ATTEST:

Pat Schad, Clerk

AYES: 4 KINSEY HOLDEN KAUANA	6H GIZAN
AYES: 4 KINSEY HOLDEN KAUANA SCHATTEMAN NAYS: 3 CLAYTON BOULE	PASSED: 9-10-13
ABSENT: 0	APPROVED: 9-10-13



STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

) ss.

CERTIFICATE

I certify that I am the duly elected and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham,

Sangamon County, Illinois.

I further certify that on 9-10, 2013, the corporate authorities of such Village passed and approved Ordinance No. 13-29 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE FIXING RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER FURNISHED BY THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM AND AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 13-<u>29</u> including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Village Hall, commencing on <u>9-10</u>, 2013, to continue for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Village Clerk.

DATED at Chatham, Illinois, this <u>10</u> day of <u>SEPT</u>, 2013.

(SEAL)

A Silan

